and it has a general buy and hold investment strategy.

16

The Company is currently considering a few methodologies to capture insurance risk, but has

not implemented anything to date. A full-blown stochastic-on-stochastic analysis may be too

much of a load on the existing computer infrastructure, so less onerous methodologies are

being studied.

At this point, the Company does not have an operational risk model and, therefore, operational

risk is estimated to be 10% of the fair value of liabilities, whose calculation excludes any

provisions for this risk.

Procedurally, each risk is calculated for each line of business. Each risk is then summed for the

company. The risks are then aggregated using a correlation matrix derived from the prior ten

years of market movements. All negative correlations are floored at zero. Operational risks are

assumed to have zero correlation with other factors.

2.8. Stress Testing

Stochastic testing is supplemented with deterministic scenario-based stress tests, performed

annually. Each test is applied as an instantaneous shock to the economic conditions as of the

valuation date. Interest rates have a floor of 0.10%.

 Stress A Stress B Stress C

Government Rates

0.25 +2.00% -3.00% -4.00%

0.5 +1.50% -3.00% -4.00%

1 +1.00% -2.00% -4.00%

5 +0.75% -1.50% -2.00%

10 +0.75% -1.00% 0%

20 +0.50% -0.75% 0%

30 +0.50% -0.75% 0%

Corporate Spreads

AAA 0% +1.00% +0.50%

AA 0% +1.50% +0.75%

A 0% +2.00% +1.00%

BBB 0% +4.00% +2.00%

BB 0% +6.00% +3.00%

Equity

Prices -10% -30% +30%

Implied Volatility (10 yr) +10% +30% +10%

17

2.9. Risk Management Committee

The committee meets on a regular quarterly basis during the year. Meetings focus on reviewing

internal risk reports and interviews with key employees in finance, systems, and audit.

At its third quarter meeting, the committee unanimously recommended the hiring of a Chief

Risk Officer (CRO), who will create and lead an independent Enterprise Risk Management (ERM)

department. The CRO will be responsible for developing and implementing a comprehensive

company-wide ERM program and serve as the risk liaison across various business segments to